
1. POLSKI (Oryginał) 

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie produktu Produkt: K2 PLASTIPOX Klej Dwuskładnikowy 
Do Plastiku, Gumy, Metalu i Szkła 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Rodzaj produktu: 
dwuskładnikowy klej naprawczy w aplikatorze/strzykawce Zastosowanie: klejenie i 
naprawa wybranych elementów z tworzyw sztucznych, gumy, metalu, szkła, ceramiki, 
drewna oraz podobnych materiałów, zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. 

Podmiot odpowiedzialny Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polska tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Najważniejsze zasady bezpieczeństwa 

• Produkt jest klejem chemicznym przeznaczonym do użytku zgodnego z instrukcją 
producenta. Nie jest zabawką. Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. 

• Klej i aktywator mogą być wysoce łatwopalne. Nie używać w pobliżu ognia, iskier i 
gorących powierzchni. Nie palić. 

• Stosować wyłącznie na zewnątrz lub w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu. 
Nie wdychać par. 

• Unikać kontaktu ze skórą, oczami i odzieżą. Może powodować reakcję alergiczną i 
poważne oparzenia (aktywator). 

• Stosować rękawice ochronne i ochronę oczu. Po pracy umyć ręce. 

• Nie stosować na powierzchniach mających kontakt z żywnością, wodą pitną oraz 
na przedmiotach dla dzieci. 

• Nie używać do napraw elementów konstrukcyjnych wpływających na 
bezpieczeństwo (układy hamulcowe, nośne). 

Sposób bezpiecznego użytkowania 

• Przed użyciem przeczytać instrukcję. Powierzchnie muszą być czyste i suche. 

• Nakładać niewielką ilość produktu. Nie dotykać świeżego kleju. 

• Nie zamykać klejonych elementów w szczelnej przestrzeni bez wentylacji do 
czasu związania. 

Pierwsza pomoc 

• Kontakt ze skórą: Umyć dużą ilością wody z mydłem. W razie podrażnienia 
skontaktować się z lekarzem. 

• Kontakt z oczami: Płukać ostrożnie wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki 
kontaktowe. Bezzwłocznie wezwać lekarza. 
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• Wdychanie: Wyprowadzić na świeże powietrze. 

• Połknięcie: Nie wywoływać wymiotów. Wypłukać usta. Natychmiast wezwać 
lekarza. 

Przechowywanie i odpady 

• Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu, z dala od źródeł ciepła i dzieci. 

• Nie wylewać do kanalizacji. Usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi 
odpadów chemicznych. 

 

2. ENGLISH 

Product Safety Information Product: K2 PLASTIPOX Two-Component Adhesive for 
Plastic, Rubber, Metal, and Glass 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Product Type: Two-
component repair adhesive in an applicator/syringe Application: Bonding and repairing 
selected elements made of plastics, rubber, metal, glass, ceramics, wood, and similar 
materials, in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. 

Responsible Entity Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Poland 
tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Key Safety Rules 

• The product is a chemical adhesive intended for use according to the 
manufacturer's instructions. It is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children. 

• The adhesive and activator may be highly flammable. Do not use near open 
flames, sparks, or hot surfaces. No smoking. 

• Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. Do not breathe vapors. 

• Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and clothing. May cause an allergic reaction and 
severe burns (activator). 

• Wear protective gloves and eye protection. Wash hands thoroughly after use. 

• Do not use on surfaces in direct contact with food, drinking water, or products for 
children. 

• Do not use to repair structural elements critical for safety (braking systems, load-
bearing parts). 

Safe Use Instructions 

• Read the instructions before use. Surfaces must be clean and dry. 

• Apply a small amount of product. Do not touch fresh adhesive. 
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• Do not enclose bonded parts in a sealed space without ventilation until fully 
cured. 

First Aid 

• Skin Contact: Wash with plenty of soap and water. If irritation occurs, consult a 
doctor. 

• Eye Contact: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact 
lenses. Seek medical attention immediately. 

• Inhalation: Move the person to fresh air. 

• Ingestion: Do not induce vomiting. Rinse mouth. Seek medical attention 
immediately. 

Storage and Disposal 

• Store in the original packaging, away from heat sources and children. 

• Do not dispose of in the sewage system. Dispose of according to local 
regulations for chemical waste. 

 

3. БЪЛГАРСКИ (BULGARIAN) 

Информация за безопасност на продукта Продукт: K2 PLASTIPOX 
Двукомпонентно лепило за пластмаса, гума, метал и стъкло 25 g B478 EAN: 
5906534019103 Тип продукт: Двукомпонентно ремонтно лепило в 
апликатор/спринцовка Приложение: Лепене и ремонт на избрани елементи от 
пластмаса, гума, метал, стъкло, керамика, дърво и подобни материали, съгласно 
инструкциите на производителя. 

Отговорно лице Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Полша 
тел.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Основни правила за безопасност 

• Продуктът е химическо лепило, предназначено за употреба съгласно 
инструкциите. Не е играчка. Да се съхранява на място, недостъпно за деца. 

• Лепилото и активаторът могат да бъдат силно запалими. Да не се използва в 
близост до огън, искри или горещи повърхности. Пушенето е забранено. 

• Да се използва само на открито или в добре проветриво помещение. Не 
вдишвайте парите. 

• Избягвайте контакт с кожата, очите и облеклото. Може да причини 
алергична реакция и тежки изгаряния (активатор). 
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• Използвайте защитни ръкавици и предпазни очила. Измийте ръцете след 
работа. 

• Да не се използва върху повърхности, които влизат в контакт с храна, вода 
или предмети за деца. 

• Да не се използва за ремонт на конструктивни елементи, свързани с 
безопасността (спирачни системи, носещи елементи). 

Инструкции за безопасна употреба 

• Прочетете инструкциите преди употреба. Повърхностите трябва да са чисти 
и сухи. 

• Нанесете малко количество от продукта. Не докосвайте прясното лепило. 

• Не затваряйте залепените елементи в херметично пространство без 
вентилация, докато не се втвърдят. 

Първа помощ 

• Контакт с кожата: Измийте обилно със сапун и вода. При дразнене 
потърсете лекар. 

• Контакт с очите: Изплакнете внимателно с вода в продължение на няколко 
минути. Свалете контактните лещи. Незабавно потърсете лекар. 

• Вдишване: Изведете пострадалия на чист въздух. 

• Поглъщане: Не предизвиквайте повръщане. Изплакнете устата. Незабавно 
потърсете лекар. 

Съхранение и отпадъци 

• Съхранявайте в оригиналната опаковка, далеч от топлина и деца. 

• Не изхвърляйте в канализацията. Изхвърляйте в съответствие с местните 
разпоредби за химически отпадъци. 

 

4. HRVATSKI (CROATIAN) 

Informacije o sigurnosti proizvoda Proizvod: K2 PLASTIPOX Dvokomponentno ljepilo 
za plastiku, gumu, metal i staklo 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Vrsta proizvoda: 
Dvokomponentno ljepilo za popravke u aplikatoru/štrcaljki Primjena: Lijepljenje i 
popravak elemenata od plastike, gume, metala, stakla, keramike, drva i sličnih 
materijala, prema uputama proizvođača. 



Odgovorna osoba Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Poljska 
tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Ključna sigurnosna pravila 

• Proizvod je kemijsko ljepilo namijenjeno uporabi prema uputama proizvođača. 
Nije igračka. Čuvati izvan dohvata djece. 

• Ljepilo i aktivator mogu biti visoko zapaljivi. Ne koristiti u blizini vatre, iskri i vrućih 
površina. Ne pušiti. 

• Koristiti samo na otvorenom ili u dobro prozračenom prostoru. Ne udisati pare. 

• Izbjegavati dodir s kožom, očima i odjećom. Može izazvati alergijsku reakciju i 
teške opekline (aktivator). 

• Nositi zaštitne rukavice i zaštitu za oči. Nakon rada oprati ruke. 

• Ne koristiti na površinama koje dolaze u dodir s hranom, pitkom vodom ili 
predmetima za djecu. 

• Ne koristiti za popravak konstrukcijskih elemenata kritičnih za sigurnost (kočioni 
sustavi, nosivi dijelovi). 

Upute za sigurnu uporabu 

• Prije uporabe pročitati upute. Površine moraju biti čiste i suhe. 

• Nanijeti malu količinu proizvoda. Ne dirati svježe ljepilo. 

• Ne zatvarati zalijepljene dijelove u zatvoreni prostor bez ventilacije dok se ne 
stvrdnu. 

Prva pomoć 

• Dodir s kožom: Oprati s puno sapuna i vode. U slučaju iritacije potražiti liječnika. 

• Dodir s očima: Oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće. 
Odmah pozvati liječnika. 

• Udisanje: Izvesti osobu na svježi zrak. 

• Gutanje: Ne izazivati povraćanje. Isprati usta. Odmah pozvati liječnika. 

Skladištenje i otpad 

• Čuvati u originalnom pakiranju, dalje od izvora topline i djece. 

• Ne izlijevati u kanalizaciju. Odlagati u skladu s lokalnim propisima o kemijskom 
otpadu. 
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5. ČEŠTINA (CZECH) 

Bezpečnostní informace o výrobku Výrobek: K2 PLASTIPOX Dvousložkové lepidlo na 
plasty, gumu, kov a sklo 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Typ výrobku: Dvousložkové 
opravné lepidlo v aplikátoru/stříkačce Použití: Lepení a opravy vybraných prvků z plastů, 
gumy, kovu, skla, keramiky, dřeva a podobných materiálů, v souladu s pokyny výrobce. 

Odpovědný subjekt Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Polsko 
tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Nejdůležitější bezpečnostní zásady 

• Výrobek je chemické lepidlo určené k použití v souladu s pokyny výrobce. Není to 
hračka. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 

• Lepidlo a aktivátor mohou být vysoce hořlavé. Nepoužívejte v blízkosti ohně, 
jisker a horkých povrchů. Nekuřte. 

• Používejte pouze venku nebo v dobře větraném prostoru. Nevdechujte páry. 

• Zamezte kontaktu s kůží, očima a oděvem. Může vyvolat alergickou reakci a 
vážné popáleniny (aktivátor). 

• Používejte ochranné rukavice a ochranu očí. Po práci si umyjte ruce. 

• Nepoužívejte na povrchy, které přicházejí do styku s potravinami, pitnou vodou 
nebo předměty pro děti. 

• Nepoužívejte k opravám konstrukčních prvků ovlivňujících bezpečnost (brzdové 
systémy, nosné části). 

Pokyny pro bezpečné použití 

• Před použitím si přečtěte návod. Povrchy musí být čisté a suché. 

• Nanášejte malé množství přípravku. Nedotýkejte se čerstvého lepidla. 

• Uzavřené lepené prvky neumisťujte do těsných prostor bez větrání, dokud lepidlo 
nezatuhne. 

První pomoc 

• Při styku s kůží: Omyjte velkým množstvím mýdla a vody. Při podráždění 
vyhledejte lékaře. 

• Při zasažení očí: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní 
čočky. Okamžitě volejte lékaře. 

• Při vdechnutí: Vyveďte osobu na čerstvý vzduch. 

• Při požití: Nevyvolávejte zvracení. Vypláchněte ústa. Okamžitě volejte lékaře. 
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Skladování a odpady 

• Skladujte v původním obalu, mimo dosah tepla a dětí. 

• Nevylévejte do kanalizace. Likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy pro chemický 
odpad. 

6. DANSK (DANISH) 

Produktsikkerhedsinformation Produkt: K2 PLASTIPOX To-komponent lim til plast, 
gummi, metal og glas 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Produkttype: To-komponent 
reparationslim i applikator/sprøjte Anvendelse: Limning og reparation af udvalgte 
elementer af plast, gummi, metal, glas, keramik, træ og lignende materialer i 
overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger. 

Ansvarlig enhed Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Polen tlf.: 
+48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Vigtigste sikkerhedsregler 

• Produktet er en kemisk lim beregnet til brug i henhold til producentens 
anvisninger. Det er ikke et legetøj. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. 

• Limen og aktivatoren kan være meget brandfarlige. Må ikke anvendes i nærheden 
af ild, gnister eller varme overflader. Rygning forbudt. 

• Må kun anvendes udendørs eller i et godt ventileret rum. Undgå indånding af 
dampe. 

• Undgå kontakt med hud, øjne og tøj. Kan forårsage allergisk reaktion og alvorlige 
forbrændinger (aktivator). 

• Bær beskyttelseshandsker og øjenværn. Vask hænder efter brug. 

• Må ikke anvendes på overflader, der kommer i kontakt med fødevarer, drikkevand 
eller genstande til børn. 

• Må ikke bruges til reparation af konstruktionselementer, der påvirker sikkerheden 
(bremsesystemer, bærende dele). 

Instruktioner for sikker brug 

• Læs instruktionerne før brug. Overflader skal være rene og tørre. 

• Påfør en lille mængde produkt. Rør ikke ved frisk lim. 

• Limede dele må ikke lukkes inde i et tæt rum uden ventilation, før limen er 
hærdet. 

Førstehjælp 
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• Hudkontakt: Vask med rigeligt sæbe og vand. Søg læge ved irritation. 

• Øjenkontakt: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern kontaktlinser. 
Kontakt straks en læge. 

• Indånding: Flyt personen til frisk luft. 

• Indtagelse: Fremkald ikke opkastning. Skyl munden. Kontakt straks en læge. 

 

7. EESTI (ESTONIAN) 

Toote ohutusalane teave Toode: K2 PLASTIPOX Kahekomponentne liim plastile, 
kummile, metallile ja klaasile 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Toote tüüp: 
Kahekomponentne parandusliim aplikaatoris/süstlas Kasutamine: Plastist, kummist, 
metallist, klaasist, keraamikast, puidust ja sarnastest materjalidest elementide 
liimimine ja parandamine vastavalt tootja juhistele. 

Vastutav isik Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Poola tel: +48 
62 737 88 00, e-post: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Olulised ohutusnõuded 

• Toode on keemiline liim, mis on ette nähtud kasutamiseks vastavalt tootja 
juhistele. See ei ole mänguasi. Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas. 

• Liim ja aktivaator võivad olla väga tuleohtlikud. Mitte kasutada tule, sädemete või 
kuumade pindade läheduses. Mitte suitsetada. 

• Kasutada ainult välitingimustes või hästi ventileeritavas ruumis. Mitte sisse 
hingata aure. 

• Vältida kokkupuudet naha, silmade ja riietega. Võib põhjustada allergilist 
reaktsiooni ja raskeid põletusi (aktivaator). 

• Kanda kaitsekindaid ja silmakaitset. Pärast tööd pesta käed. 

• Mitte kasutada pindadel, mis puutuvad kokku toidu, joogivee või lastetoodetega. 

• Mitte kasutada ohutust mõjutavate konstruktsioonielementide (pidurisüsteemid, 
kandvad osad) parandamiseks. 

Ohutu kasutamise juhised 

• Enne kasutamist lugege juhiseid. Pinnad peavad olema puhtad ja kuivad. 

• Kandke peale väike kogus toodet. Ärge puudutage värsket liimi. 

• Ärge sulgege liimitud detaile ventilatsioonita suletud ruumi enne täielikku 
kuivamist. 

https://www.k2.com/


Esmaabi 

• Kokkupuude nahaga: Pesta rohke vee ja seebiga. Ärrituse korral pöörduda arsti 
poole. 

• Kokkupuude silmadega: Loputada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. 
Eemaldada kontaktläätsed. Pöörduda viivitamatult arsti poole. 

• Sissehingamine: Toimetada isik värske õhu kätte. 

• Allaneelamine: Mitte esile kutsuda oksendamist. Loputada suud. Pöörduda 
viivitamatult arsti poole. 

 

8. SUOMI (FINNISH) 

Tuoteturvallisuustiedot Tuote: K2 PLASTIPOX Kaksikomponenttiliima muoville, 
kumille, metallille ja lasille 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Tuotetyyppi: 
Kaksikomponenttinen korjausliima applikaattorissa/ruiskussa Käyttö: Muovista, 
kumista, metallista, lasista, keraamiikasta, puusta ja vastaavista materiaaleista 
valmistettujen osien liimaaminen ja korjaaminen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. 

Vastuullinen taho Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Puola 
puh: +48 62 737 88 00, sähköposti: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Tärkeimmät turvallisuusohjeet 

• Tuote on kemiallinen liima, joka on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi valmistajan ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Se ei ole lelu. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. 

• Liima ja aktivaattori voivat olla helposti syttyviä. Älä käytä avotulen, kipinöiden tai 
kuumien pintojen läheisyydessä. Tupakointi kielletty. 

• Käytä vain ulkona tai hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa. Älä hengitä höyryjä. 

• Vältä kosketusta ihoon, silmiin ja vaatteisiin. Voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion ja 
vakavia palovammoja (aktivaattori). 

• Käytä suojakäsineitä ja silmiensuojainta. Pese kädet käytön jälkeen. 

• Älä käytä pinnoilla, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin elintarvikkeiden, juomaveden tai 
lasten tuotteiden kanssa. 

• Älä käytä turvallisuuteen vaikuttavien rakenneosien korjaamiseen 
(jarrujärjestelmät, kantavat rakenteet). 

Turvallisen käytön ohjeet 

• Lue ohjeet ennen käyttöä. Pintojen on oltava puhtaat ja kuivat. 
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• Levitä pieni määrä tuotetta. Älä koske tuoreeseen liimaan. 

• Älä sulje liimattuja osia ilmanvaihdottomaan tilaan ennen kuin liima on 
kovettunut. 

Ensiapu 

• Ihokosketus: Pese runsaalla vedellä ja saippualla. Jos ilmenee ärsytystä, ota 
yhteys lääkäriin. 

• Silmäkosketus: Huuhtele varovasti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista 
piilolinssit. Ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin. 

• Hengitys: Siirrä henkilö raittiiseen ilmaan. 

• Nieleminen: Ei saa oksennuttaa. Huuhtele suu. Ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin. 

 

9. FRANÇAIS (FRENCH) 

Informations sur la sécurité du produit Produit : K2 PLASTIPOX Colle bi-composant 
pour plastique, caoutchouc, métal et verre 25 g B478 EAN : 5906534019103 Type de 
produit : Colle de réparation bi-composant en applicateur/seringue Application : 
Collage et réparation d'éléments en plastique, caoutchouc, métal, verre, céramique, 
bois et matériaux similaires, conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 

Entité responsable Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Pologne 
tél. : +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail : info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Règles de sécurité essentielles 

• Le produit est une colle chimique destinée à être utilisée selon les instructions 
du fabricant. Ce n'est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 

• La colle et l'activateur peuvent être très inflammables. Ne pas utiliser près du 
feu, d'étincelles ou de surfaces chaudes. Ne pas fumer. 

• Utiliser uniquement à l'extérieur ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. Ne pas inhaler 
les vapeurs. 

• Éviter tout contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vêtements. Peut provoquer une 
réaction allergique et des brûlures graves (activateur). 

• Porter des gants de protection et un équipement de protection des yeux. Se laver 
les mains après utilisation. 

• Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces en contact avec les aliments, l'eau potable ou les 
objets pour enfants. 
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• Ne pas utiliser pour réparer des éléments structurels affectant la sécurité 
(systèmes de freinage, pièces porteuses). 

Conseils d'utilisation en toute sécurité 

• Lire les instructions avant utilisation. Les surfaces doivent être propres et 
sèches. 

• Appliquer une petite quantité de produit. Ne pas toucher la colle fraîche. 

• Ne pas enfermer les éléments collés dans un espace clos sans ventilation avant 
le durcissement complet. 

Premiers secours 

• Contact avec la peau : Laver abondamment à l'eau et au savon. En cas 
d'irritation, consulter un médecin. 

• Contact avec les yeux : Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs 
minutes. Retirer les lentilles de contact. Appeler immédiatement un médecin. 

• Inhalation : Transporter la personne à l'extérieur à l'air frais. 

• Ingestion : Ne pas faire vomir. Rincer la bouche. Appeler immédiatement un 
médecin. 

 

10. ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ (GREEK) 

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας προϊόντος Προϊόν: K2 PLASTIPOX Κόλλα δύο συστατικών για 
πλαστικό, καουτσούκ, μέταλλο και γυαλί 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Τύπος 
προϊόντος: Κόλλα επισκευής δύο συστατικών σε σύριγγα/εφαρμοστή Εφαρμογή: 
Συγκόλληση και επισκευή επιλεγμένων στοιχείων από πλαστικό, καουτσούκ, μέταλλο, 
γυαλί, κεραμικό, ξύλο και παρόμοια υλικά, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 

Υπεύθυνος φορέας Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Πολωνία 
τηλ.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Βασικοί κανόνες ασφαλείας 

• Το προϊόν είναι χημική κόλλα που προορίζεται για χρήση σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. 
Δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Κρατήστε το μακριά από παιδιά. 

• Η κόλλα και ο ενεργοποιητής μπορεί να είναι εξαιρετικά εύφλεκτα. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε κοντά σε φωτιά, σπινθήρες ή θερμές επιφάνειες. Μην καπνίζετε. 

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο σε εξωτερικό ή καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Μην εισπνέετε 
τους ατμούς. 

https://www.k2.com/


• Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, τα μάτια και τα ρούχα. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
αλλεργική αντίδραση και σοβαρά εγκαύματα (ενεργοποιητής). 

• Φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια και μέσα προστασίας ματιών. Πλύνετε τα χέρια 
μετά τη χρήση. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε επιφάνειες που έρχονται σε επαφή με τρόφιμα, πόσιμο 
νερό ή αντικείμενα για παιδιά. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε για την επισκευή δομικών στοιχείων που επηρεάζουν την 
ασφάλεια (συστήματα πέδησης, φέροντα μέρη). 

Οδηγίες ασφαλούς χρήσης 

• Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση. Οι επιφάνειες πρέπει να είναι καθαρές 
και στεγνές. 

• Εφαρμόστε μικρή ποσότητα προϊόντος. Μην αγγίζετε τη φρέσκια κόλλα. 

• Μην κλείνετε τα κολλημένα μέρη σε περιορισμένο χώρο χωρίς αερισμό μέχρι να 
σταθεροποιηθεί η κόλλα. 

Πρώτες βοήθειες 

• Επαφή με το δέρμα: Πλύνετε με άφθονο σαπούνι και νερό. Σε περίπτωση 
ερεθισμού, συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό. 

• Επαφή με τα μάτια: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Αφαιρέστε 
τους φακούς επαφής. Καλέστε αμέσως γιατρό. 

• Εισπνοή: Μεταφέρετε τον παθόντα στον καθαρό αέρα. 

• Κατάποση: Μην προκαλείτε εμετό. Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. Καλέστε αμέσως γιατρό. 

 

11. ESPAÑOL (SPANISH) 

Información de seguridad del producto Producto: K2 PLASTIPOX Adhesivo 
bicomponente para plástico, caucho, metal y vidrio 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 
Tipo de producto: Adhesivo de reparación bicomponente en aplicador/jeringa 
Aplicación: Pegado y reparación de elementos de plástico, caucho, metal, vidrio, 
cerámica, madera y materiales similares, según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

Entidad responsable Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polonia tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Principales reglas de seguridad 

https://www.k2.com/


• El producto es un adhesivo químico destinado al uso según las instrucciones del 
fabricante. No es un juguete. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. 

• El adhesivo y el activador pueden ser muy inflamables. No utilizar cerca del 
fuego, chispas o superficies calientes. No fumar. 

• Utilizar solo en exteriores o en lugares bien ventilados. No inhalar los vapores. 

• Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y la ropa. Puede provocar una reacción 
alérgica y quemaduras graves (activador). 

• Usar guantes de protección y protección ocular. Lavarse las manos después de 
trabajar. 

• No aplicar sobre superficies en contacto con alimentos, agua potable o artículos 
para niños. 

• No utilizar para reparar elementos estructurales que afecten a la seguridad 
(sistemas de frenos, piezas de carga). 

Instrucciones de uso seguro 

• Leer las instrucciones antes de usar. Las superficies deben estar limpias y secas. 

• Aplicar una pequeña cantidad de producto. No tocar el adhesivo fresco. 

• No encerrar las piezas pegadas en un espacio cerrado sin ventilación hasta que 
el adhesivo haya endurecido. 

Primeros auxilios 

• Contacto con la piel: Lavar con abundante agua y jabón. En caso de irritación, 
consultar a un médico. 

• Contacto con los ojos: Enjuagar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto. Llamar inmediatamente a un médico. 

• Inhalación: Transportar a la persona al aire libre. 

• Ingestión: No provocar el vómito. Enjuagar la boca. Llamar inmediatamente a un 
médico. 

12. LIETUVIŲ (LITHUANIAN) 

Produkto saugos informacija Produktas: K2 PLASTIPOX Dviejų komponentų klijai 
plastikui, gumai, metalui ir stiklui 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Produkto tipas: 
Dviejų komponentų remonto klijai aplikatoriuje/švirkšte Naudojimas: Plastiko, gumos, 
metalo, stiklo, keramikos, medienos ir panašių medžiagų elementų klijavimas ir 
remontas pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. 



Atsakingas subjektas Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Lenkija tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, el. paštas: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Svarbiausios saugos taisyklės 

• Produktas yra cheminiai klijai, skirti naudoti pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. Tai nėra 
žaislas. Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 

• Klijai ir aktyvatorius gali būti labai degūs. Nenaudoti šalia ugnies, kibirkščių ar 
karštų paviršių. Nerūkyti. 

• Naudoti tik lauke arba gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje. Neįkvėpti garų. 

• Vengti kontakto su oda, akimis ir drabužiais. Gali sukelti alerginę reakciją ir 
sunkius nudegimus (aktyvatorius). 

• Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines ir naudoti akių apsaugos priemones. Po darbo 
nusiplauti rankas. 

• Nenaudoti ant paviršių, kurie liečiasi su maistu, geriamuoju vandeniu ar vaikų 
daiktais. 

• Nenaudoti saugai svarbių konstrukcinių elementų remontui (stabdžių sistemos, 
laikančiosios dalys). 

Saugus naudojimas 

• Prieš naudojimą perskaitykite instrukciją. Paviršiai turi būti švarūs ir sausi. 

• Tepkite nedidelį produkto kiekį. Nelieskite šviežių klijų. 

• Suklijuotų dalių neuždarykite sandarioje erdvėje be vėdinimo, kol klijai 
nesustings. 

 

13. LATVIEŠU (LATVIAN) 

Produkta drošības informācija Produkts: K2 PLASTIPOX Divkomponentu līme 
plastmasai, gumijai, metālam un stiklam 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Produkta 
veids: Divkomponentu remonta līme aplikatorā/šļircē Lietošana: Plastmasas, gumijas, 
metāla, stikla, keramikas, koka un līdzīgu materiālu elementu līmēšana un remonts 
saskaņā ar ražotāja instrukcijām. 

Atbildīgā persona Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Polija 
tālr.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-pasts: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Svarīgākie drošības noteikumi 
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• Produkts ir ķīmiska līme, kas paredzēta lietošanai saskaņā ar instrukcijām. Tā nav 
rotaļlieta. Sargāt no bērniem. 

• Līme un aktivators var būt viegli uzliesmojoši. Neizmantot uguns, dzirksteļu vai 
karstu virsmu tuvumā. Nesmēķēt. 

• Lietot tikai ārpus telpām vai labi vēdināmās telpās. Neieelpot tvaikus. 

• Izvairīties no saskares ar ādu, acīm un apģērbu. Var izraisīt alerģisku reakciju un 
smagus apdegumus (aktivators). 

• Izmantot aizsargcimdus un acu aizsarglīdzekļus. Pēc darba nomazgāt rokas. 

• Neizmantot uz virsmām, kas nonāk saskarē ar pārtiku, dzeramo ūdeni vai bērnu 
precēm. 

• Neizmantot drošībai svarīgu konstrukcijas elementu remontam (bremžu 
sistēmas, nesošās daļas). 

Drošas lietošanas instrukcija 

• Pirms lietošanas izlasiet instrukciju. Virsmām jābūt tīrām un sausām. 

• Uzklājiet nelielu produkta daudzumu. Nepieskarieties svaigai līmei. 

• Neievietojiet salīmētās detaļas noslēgtā telpā bez ventilācijas, līdz līme ir 
sacietējusi. 

 

14. NEDERLANDS (DUTCH) 

Productveiligheidsinformatie Product: K2 PLASTIPOX Tweecomponentenlijm voor 
kunststof, rubber, metaal en glas 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Producttype: 
Tweecomponenten reparatielijm in applicator/spuit Toepassing: Verlijmen en repareren 
van elementen van kunststof, rubber, metaal, glas, keramiek, hout en soortgelijke 
materialen, volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 

Verantwoordelijke entiteit Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polen tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Belangrijkste veiligheidsregels 

• Het product is een chemische lijm bedoeld voor gebruik volgens de instructies. 
Het is geen speelgoed. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 

• De lijm en activator kunnen zeer licht ontvlambaar zijn. Niet gebruiken in de buurt 
van vuur, vonken of hete oppervlakken. Niet roken. 
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• Alleen buiten of in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken. Dampen niet 
inademen. 

• Contact met de huid, ogen en kleding vermijden. Kan een allergische reactie en 
ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken (activator). 

• Beschermende handschoenen en oogbescherming dragen. Na gebruik de 
handen wassen. 

• Niet gebruiken op oppervlakken die in contact komen met voedsel, drinkwater of 
artikelen voor kinderen. 

• Niet gebruiken voor reparatie van structurele elementen die de veiligheid 
beïnvloeden (remsystemen, dragende delen). 

Veiligheidsinstructies 

• Lees de instructies voor gebruik. Oppervlakken moeten schoon und droog zijn. 

• Breng een kleine hoeveelheid product aan. Raak verse lijm niet aan. 

• Sluit gelijmde onderdelen niet op in een ongeventileerde ruimte voordat de lijm is 
uitgehard. 

 

15. DEUTSCH (GERMAN) 

Produktsicherheitsinformationen Produkt: K2 PLASTIPOX Zweikomponentenkleber 
für Kunststoff, Gummi, Metall und Glas 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Produkttyp: 
Zweikomponenten-Reparaturkleber im Applikator/Spritze Anwendung: Kleben und 
Reparieren von Elementen aus Kunststoff, Gummi, Metall, Glas, Keramik, Holz und 
ähnlichen Materialien gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers. 

Verantwortlicher Akteur Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polen Tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, E-Mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Wichtigste Sicherheitsregeln 

• Das Produkt ist ein chemischer Klebstoff zur Verwendung gemäß Anleitung. Kein 
Spielzeug. Von Kindern fernhalten. 

• Kleber und Aktivator können leicht entzündlich sein. Nicht in der Nähe von Feuer, 
Funken oder heißen Oberflächen verwenden. Nicht rauchen. 

• Nur im Freien oder in gut belüfteten Räumen verwenden. Dämpfe nicht 
einatmen. 

• Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden. Kann allergische Reaktionen 
und schwere Verätzungen verursachen (Aktivator). 
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• Schutzhandschuhe und Augenschutz tragen. Nach der Arbeit die Hände 
waschen. 

• Nicht auf Oberflächen verwenden, die mit Lebensmitteln, Trinkwasser oder 
Kinderartikeln in Berührung kommen. 

• Nicht zur Reparatur von sicherheitsrelevanten Bauteilen verwenden 
(Bremssysteme, tragende Teile). 

Anweisungen zur sicheren Anwendung 

• Vor Gebrauch die Anleitung lesen. Oberflächen müssen sauber und trocken sein. 

• Nur eine kleine Menge auftragen. Frischen Kleber nicht berühren. 

• Geklebte Teile erst nach dem Aushärten in geschlossene, unbelüftete Räume 
bringen. 

 

16. PORTUGUÊS (PORTUGUESE) 

Informações de segurança do produto Produto: K2 PLASTIPOX Adesivo bicomponente 
para plástico, borracha, metal e vidro 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Tipo de produto: 
Adesivo de reparação bicomponente em aplicador/seringa Aplicação: Colagem e 
reparação de elementos em plástico, borracha, metal, vidro, cerâmica, madeira e 
materiais similares, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

Entidade responsável Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polónia tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Principais regras de segurança 

• O produto é um adesivo químico destinado ao uso conforme as instruções. Não 
é um brinquedo. Manter fora do alcance das crianças. 

• O adesivo e o ativador podem ser altamente inflamáveis. Não utilizar perto de 
fogo, faíscas ou superfícies quentes. Não fumar. 

• Utilizar apenas ao ar livre ou em locais bem ventilados. Não inalar os vapores. 

• Evitar o contacto com a pele, olhos e roupas. Pode causar reação alérgica e 
queimaduras graves (ativador). 

• Usar luvas de proteção e proteção ocular. Lavar as mãos após o uso. 

• Não utilizar em superfícies em contacto com alimentos, água potável ou artigos 
para crianças. 
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• Não utilizar para reparar elementos estruturais que afetem a segurança 
(sistemas de travagem, peças de suporte). 

Instruções de utilização segura 

• Ler as instruções antes de usar. As superfícies devem estar limpas e secas. 

• Aplicar uma pequena quantidade de produto. Não tocar no adesivo fresco. 

• Não fechar as peças coladas num espaço sem ventilação até que o adesivo 
esteja curado. 

 

17. ROMÂNĂ (ROMANIAN) 

Informații privind siguranța produsului Produs: K2 PLASTIPOX Adeziv bicomponent 
pentru plastic, cauciuc, metal și sticlă 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Tip produs: 
Adeziv de reparații bicomponent în aplicator/seringă Utilizare: Lipirea și repararea 
elementelor din plastic, cauciuc, metal, sticlă, ceramică, lemn și materiale similare, 
conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. 

Entitate responsabilă Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polonia tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Reguli principale de siguranță 

• Produsul este un adeziv chimic destinat utilizării conform instrucțiunilor. Nu este 
o jucărie. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. 

• Adezivul și activatorul pot fi foarte inflamabile. A nu se utiliza lângă foc, scântei 
sau suprafețe fierbinți. Fumatul interzis. 

• A se utiliza numai în aer liber sau în spații bine ventilate. Nu inspirați vaporii. 

• Evitați contactul cu pielea, ochii și îmbrăcămintea. Poate provoca o reacție 
alergică și arsuri grave (activatorul). 

• Purtați mănuși de protecție și echipament de protecție a ochilor. Spălați-vă pe 
mâini după utilizare. 

• Nu utilizați pe suprafețe care intră în contact cu alimentele, apa potabilă sau 
obiectele pentru copii. 

• Nu utilizați pentru repararea elementelor structurale care afectează siguranța 
(sisteme de frânare, piese portante). 

Instrucțiuni de utilizare în siguranță 

• Citiți instrucțiunile înainte de utilizare. Suprafețele trebuie să fie curate și uscate. 
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• Aplicați o cantitate mică de produs. Nu atingeți adezivul proaspăt. 

• Nu închideți elementele lipite într-un spațiu neventilat până când adezivul nu s-a 
întărit. 

18. SLOVENČINA (SLOVAK) 

Bezpečnostné informácie o výrobku Výrobok: K2 PLASTIPOX Dvojzložkové lepidlo na 
plasty, gumu, kov a sklo 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Typ výrobku: Dvojzložkové 
opravné lepidlo v aplikátore/striekačke Použitie: Lepenie a oprava vybraných prvkov z 
plastov, gumy, kovu, skla, keramiky, dreva a podobných materiálov v súlade s pokynmi 
výrobcu. 

Zodpovedný subjekt Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Poľsko 
tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Najdôležitejšie bezpečnostné zásady 

• Výrobok je chemické lepidlo určené na použitie podľa pokynov výrobcu. Nie je to 
hračka. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 

• Lepidlo a aktivátor môžu byť vysoko horľavé. Nepoužívajte v blízkosti ohňa, iskier 
a horúcich povrchov. Nefajčite. 

• Používajte iba vonku alebo v dobre vetranom priestore. Nevdychujte pary. 

• Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou, očami a odevom. Môže vyvolať alergickú reakciu a 
vážne popáleniny (aktivátor). 

• Používajte ochranné rukavice a ochranu očí. Po práci si umyte ruky. 

• Nepoužívajte na povrchy, ktoré prichádzajú do styku s potravinami, pitnou vodou 
alebo predmetmi pre deti. 

• Nepoužívajte na opravu konštrukčných prvkov ovplyvňujúcich bezpečnosť 
(brzdové systémy, nosné časti). 

Pokyny na bezpečné použitie 

• Pred použitím si prečítajte návod. Povrchy musia byť čisté a suché. 

• Nanášajte malé množstvo produktu. Nedotýkajte sa čerstvého lepidla. 

• Uzatvorené lepené prvky neumiestňujte do tesných priestorov bez vetrania, kým 
lepidlo nezatuhne. 

 

19. SLOVENŠČINA (SLOVENIAN) 
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Varnostne informacije o izdelku Izdelek: K2 PLASTIPOX Dvokomponentno lepilo za 
plastiko, gumo, kovino in steklo 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Vrsta izdelka: 
Dvokomponentno popravilno lepilo v aplikatorju/brizgi Uporaba: Lepljenje in popravilo 
elementov iz plastike, gume, kovine, stekla, keramike, lesa in podobnih materialov v 
skladu z navodili proizvajalca. 

Odgovorna oseba Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Poljska 
tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-pošta: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Ključna varnostna pravila 

• Izdelek je kemično lepilo, namenjeno uporabi v skladu z navodili. Ni igrača. 
Hraniti zunaj dosega otrok. 

• Lepilo in aktivator sta lahko močno vnetljiva. Ne uporabljajte v bližini ognja, isker 
ali vročih površin. Ne kadite. 

• Uporabljajte le na prostem ali v dobro prezračevanem prostoru. Ne vdihavajte 
hlapov. 

• Preprečiti stik s kožo, očmi in oblačili. Lahko povzroči alergijski odziv in hude 
opekline (aktivator). 

• Nositi zaščitne rokavice in zaščito za oči. Po delu umiti roke. 

• Ne uporabljajte na površinah, ki so v stiku s hrano, pitno vodo ali izdelki za otroke. 

• Ne uporabljajte za popravilo konstrukcijskih elementov, ki vplivajo na varnost 
(zavorni sistemi, nosilni deli). 

Navodila za varno uporabo 

• Pred uporabo preberite navodila. Površine morajo biti čiste in suhe. 

• Nanesite majhno količino izdelka. Ne dotikajte se svežega lepila. 

• Zalijepljenih delov ne zapirajte v tesen prostor brez prezračevanja, dokler se lepilo 
ne strdi. 

 

20. SVENSKA (SWEDISH) 

Produktsäkerhetsinformation Produkt: K2 PLASTIPOX Tvåkomponentslim för plast, 
gummi, metall och glas 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 Produkttyp: Tvåkomponents 
reparationslim i applikator/spruta Användning: Limning och reparation av element av 
plast, gummi, metall, glas, keramik, trä och liknande material, i enlighet med 
tillverkarens anvisningar. 
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Ansvarig enhet Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, Polen tel.: 
+48 62 737 88 00, e-post: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Viktiga säkerhetsregler 

• Produkten är ett kemiskt lim avsett för användning enligt anvisningarna. Det är 
inte en leksak. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. 

• Limmet och aktivatorn kan vara mycket brandfarliga. Använd inte i närheten av 
eld, gnistor eller heta ytor. Rökning förbjuden. 

• Använd endast utomhus eller i väl ventilerade utrymmen. Undvik inandning av 
ångor. 

• Undvik kontakt med hud, ögon och kläder. Kan orsaka allergisk reaktion och 
allvarliga brännskador (aktivator). 

• Använd skyddshandskar och ögonskydd. Tvätta händerna efter användning. 

• Använd inte på ytor som kommer i kontakt med livsmedel, dricksvatten eller 
barnartiklar. 

• Använd inte för att reparera konstruktionselement som påverkar säkerheten 
(bromssystem, bärande delar). 

Instruktioner för säker användning 

• Läs instruktionerna före användning. Ytorna måste vara rena och torra. 

• Applicera en liten mängd produkt. Rör inte vid färskt lim. 

• Slut inte in limmade delar i ett tätt utrymme utan ventilation förrän limmet har 
härdat. 

 

21. MAGYAR (HUNGARIAN) 

Termékbiztonsági információk Termék: K2 PLASTIPOX Kétkomponensű ragasztó 
műanyaghoz, gumihoz, fémhez és üveghez 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 
Terméktípus: Kétkomponensű javító ragasztó applikátorban/fecskendőben 
Alkalmazás: Műanyag, gumi, fém, üveg, kerámia, fa és hasonló anyagokból készült 
elemek ragasztása és javítása a gyártó utasításai szerint. 

Felelős szervezet Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Lengyelország tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Legfontosabb biztonsági szabályok 
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• A termék vegyi ragasztó, használata a gyártó utasításai szerint történjen. Nem 
játék. Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. 

• A ragasztó és az aktivátor fokozottan tűzveszélyes lehet. Ne használja tűz, szikra 
vagy forró felületek közelében. Tilos a dohányzás. 

• Kizárólag kültéren vagy jól szellőző helyiségben használható. A gőzök belélegzése 
tilos. 

• Kerülni kell a bőrrel, szemmel és ruházattal való érintkezést. Allergiás reakciót és 
súlyos égési sérülést okozhat (aktivátor). 

• Védőkesztyű és szemvédő használata kötelező. Munka után mosson kezet. 

• Ne használja élelmiszerrel, ivóvízzel érintkező felületeken vagy gyermekeknek 
szánt tárgyakon. 

• Ne használja a biztonságot befolyásoló szerkezeti elemek (fékrendszerek, 
tartóelemek) javítására. 

Biztonságos használati útmutató 

• Használat előtt olvassa el az útmutatót. A felületeknek tisztának és száraznak 
kell lenniük. 

• Kis mennyiségű terméket vigyen fel. Ne érintse meg a friss ragasztót. 

• A ragasztott elemeket a teljes megkötésig ne zárja szellőzés nélküli helyre. 

 

22. ITALIANO (ITALIAN) 

Informazioni sulla sicurezza del prodotto Prodotto: K2 PLASTIPOX Colla 
bicomponente per plastica, gomma, metallo e vetro 25 g B478 EAN: 5906534019103 
Tipo di prodotto: Colla per riparazioni bicomponente in applicatore/siringa 
Applicazione: Incollaggio e riparazione di elementi in plastica, gomma, metallo, vetro, 
ceramica, legno e materiali simili, secondo le istruzioni del produttore. 

Soggetto responsabile Melle Sp. z o.o., Stary Staw 9, 63-400 Ostrów Wielkopolski, 
Polonia tel.: +48 62 737 88 00, e-mail: info@melle.com, www.k2.com.pl 

Principali regole di sicurezza 

• Il prodotto è una colla chimica destinata all'uso secondo le istruzioni. Non è un 
giocattolo. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 

• La colla e l'attivatore possono essere altamente infiammabili. Non utilizzare 
vicino a fiamme, scintille o superfici calde. Non fumare. 

https://www.k2.com/


• Utilizzare solo all'aperto o in un luogo ben ventilato. Non inalare i vapori. 

• Evitare il contatto con la pelle, gli occhi e gli indumenti. Può causare una reazione 
allergica e gravi ustioni (attivatore). 

• Indossare guanti protettivi e protezione per gli occhi. Lavarsi le mani dopo l'uso. 

• Non utilizzare su superfici a contatto con alimenti, acqua potabile o articoli per 
bambini. 

• Non utilizzare per riparare elementi strutturali che influiscono sulla sicurezza 
(sistemi frenanti, parti portanti). 

Istruzioni per l'uso sicuro 

• Leggere le istruzioni prima dell'uso. Le superfici devono essere pulite e asciutte. 

• Applicare una piccola quantità di prodotto. Non toccare la colla fresca. 

• Non chiudere le parti incollate in uno spazio senza ventilazione fino a quando la 
colla non si è indurita. 

 


